

FILED

No. 07-607

DEC 7 - 2007

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AGUSTÍN AGUAYO,

Petitioner,

v.

PETE GEREN, Secretary,
Department of the Army,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMICUS BRIEF BY
THE CENTER ON CONSCIENCE & WAR

J.E. McNeil
Counsel of Record
CENTER ON CONSCIENCE & WAR
1830 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 483-2220

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Center on Conscience & War

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INTEREST OF THE CENTER ON CONSCIENCE & WAR.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
HISTORY	3
I. The opinion of the lower court in denying a conscientious objection claim on the basis that the applicant's beliefs were not developed through "study or contemplation" violates the First Amendment's Establishment Clause and conflicts with the decisions of other Circuits	11

Blank Page



II. Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA) requires accommodation of religious objections even in the military context and Congress has thus mandated a religious conscientious objector exemption to military service by RFRA on its face. This exemption would be one without any of the restrictions that have been written in to the regulations such as to selective objection..... 18

CONCLUSION 22

Blank Page



INTEREST OF THE CENTER ON CONSCIENCE & WAR

The Center on Conscience & War, founded in 1940 as the National Service Board for Religious Objectors, and later known as the National Interreligious Service Board for Conscientious Objectors, is a 501(c)(3) educational and religious organization that works to protect and strengthen the rights of conscientious objectors to war. Founded by a diverse coalition of Christian churches and now benefiting from an advisory council representing a tremendous breadth of religious traditions, the Center advises conscientious objectors and their counselors throughout the nation. Having different standards in different Circuits creates confusion and an additional burden on the rights of the individuals we represent.

Conscientious objection to participation in war has been a right respected in the United States since long prior to the writing of the Constitution.

We believe the petition of Agustin Aguayo for *writ of certiorari* to the United States Supreme Court is of monumental importance to the protection of the rights of conscientious objectors. We write in support of the petitioner's request for issuance of a *writ of certiorari*.

Blank Page



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguayo v. Harvey</i> , 476 F.3d 971 (DC Cir. 2007).....	2, 3, 15, 21
<i>Aguayo v. Harvey</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D. DC 2006).....	14
<i>Caverly v. United States</i> , 429 F.2d 92 (8th Cir. 1970)	17
<i>Dickinson v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 389 (1953)	2
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	18
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 472 F.2d 757 (8th Cir. 1973)	17
<i>United States v. Hesse</i> , 417 F.2d 141 (8th Cir. 1969)	17

Blank Page



United States v. Seeger,
380 U.S. 163 (1965)*passim*

United States v. Stetter,
445 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1971) 17

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970)*passim*

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I 11

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... iv

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Army Reg. AR 600-43..... 1

Army Reg. AR 600-43 1-5 (5) 12, 20

Chief Justice Harlan F. Stone, "The
Conscientious Objector," *Columbia University
Quarterly*, vol. 21, October 1919..... 4

Lillian Schlissel, ed., Conscience in America
(New York: E.P. Dutton & Co., Inc., 1968)..... 5

Blank Page



Norman Thomas, The Conscientious Objector in America (New York: B.W. Huebsch, Inc., 1923) 6

United States, Selective Service System, Selective Service Special Monograph No. 11, Part I: Conscientious Objection (Washington: GPO, 1950) 6
